Other operating expenses (10,523) (17,119) (9,797) (16,409)
Finance costs (424) (421) (470) (468)
Share of results of associates (1,273) (724) – –
Loss before taxation (11,419) (5,756) (6,218) (1,411)
Tax benefit 277 1,003 267 644
Loss after taxation (11,142) (4,753) (5,951) (767)

Other comprehensive income:
Items that may be subsequently

reclassified to profit and loss
Share of other comprehensive income of

associates 2 (19) – –
Foreign currency translation on consolidation (208) 915 (208) 915
Effect of tax on other comprehensive income – – – –

Other comprehensive (loss)/income for the
year, net of tax (206) 896 (208) 915

Total comprehensive (loss)/income (11,348) (3,857) (6,159) 148

Loss attributable to:
Equity holders of the Parent (10,873) (4,620) (5,782) (711)
Non‑controlling interests (269) (133) (169) (56)

Loss for the year (11,142) (4,753) (5,951) (767)

Total comprehensive (loss)/income
attributable to:
Equity holders of the Parent (11,079) (3,724) (5,990) 204
Non‑controlling interests (269) (133) (169) (56)

Total comprehensive (loss)/income (11,348) (3,857) (6,159) 148

29

3.2 Consolidated Balance Sheets as at 30 June 2018 and 30 June 2017

Historical (before Demerger) Pro Forma (after Demerger)
2018 2017 2018 2017

S$’000 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000
Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 21,301 22,969 20,923 22,588
Intangible assets 14,602 14,725 9,600 10,202
Deferred tax assets 3,054 2,767 3,054 2,767
Convertible loans to an associate 1,131 602 – –
Investments in associates 8,798 9,448 – –

48,886 50,511 33,577 35,557

Current assets
Cash and bank balances 9,739 18,591 9,417 17,768
Inventories 28,007 23,145 27,189 22,046
Trade and other receivables 21,802 19,195 21,084 18,632
Gross amount due from customers for contract

work 4,227 3,305 4,227 3,322
Prepayments 398 409 378 381
Tax recoverable – 32 – 32

64,173 64,677 62,295 62,181

TOTAL ASSETS 113,059 115,188 95,872 97,738

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables 19,122 19,991 18,814 19,791
Gross amount due to customers for contract

work 1,844 19 1,844 19
Interest‑bearing liabilities 18,407 9,935 18,407 9,935
Provisions 1,882 2,281 1,813 2,199
Provision for taxation 192 219 192 219

41,447 32,445 41,070 32,163

NET CURRENT ASSETS 22,726 32,232 21,225 30,018

Non-current liabilities
Interest‑bearing liabilities 664 652 664 652
Deferred tax liabilities 983 1,224 928 1,160
Provisions 414 398 414 398

2,061 2,274 2,006 2,210

TOTAL LIABILITIES 43,508 34,719 43,076 34,373

NET ASSETS 69,551 80,469 52,796 63,365

Equity attributable to equity holders of the
Parent

Share capital 38,314 38,314 20,657 20,384
Reserves (1,562) (1,501) (1,754) (1,536)
Retained earnings 32,581 43,444 33,703 44,434

69,333 80,257 52,606 63,282
Non-controlling interests 218 212 190 83
TOTAL EQUITY 69,551 80,469 52,796 63,365

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY 113,059 115,188 95,872 97,738

30

4. ZIG - Pro Forma Financial Information (after Demerger)

4.1 Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive Income for the financial years ended 30 June 2018 and